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I 

I; 

Richard R. Collins, Exec. Director 

Garth K. Chandler, Assistant 

December 28, 1967 

Commission ·on Arts and the 
Humanities 
Attorney General 

Que~tion on Conflict of Interest 

'l'he commission on the Arts and Humanities has·a need for 
e~ploying a consultant on theatre for three montha. The con­
sultant muat be familiar with the State of Maine,its institu­
_ti.ons . and _unique problems. _After investigation, the commiasion 
feels that the only qualified consultant is·a person who happens 
to also he a member of the Commiasion. 

QUISTIOl1'1 

You.ask in your inquiry 0£ December 13, 1967 whether the 
Canmission on the Arts and Humanities may hire one of its own 
members to he a consultant on theatre. 

ANSWER1 

No. 

OPI&IQ11 

The. state establishing the Commission states "The members 
of the Commi■sion shall not receive any compensation for their 
service~, but shall be reimbursed for their actual and neces■ary 
expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as members 
of t.he Commis■ion." Certainly while doing acte ,,itich it i• 
their duty to do, members should receive no compensation. 

Even a■suming that the performance is a duty which the com­
mission may properly delegate, to delegat~ it to a member uncler a 
contract. which would result in compensation to the member is im• 
proper. A member should not be involved in making of a contract 
between the Commission and himself or to become interes-ted. in· a 
contract thua made. People, for uae of . Board of commissioners of 
Montazoma countv v. Brown. 24 P. 2d. 757, 93 Colo. 182. 

GKC/mf 
Garth K. Chandler 
Assistant Attorney General 


